MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

FROM: Martin P. Cleveland, Construction Engineer

SUBJECT: Phase #2 Drainage Structure Repair for Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel
Project
First Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with City of
Omaha

DATE: September 2, 2021

On October 12, 2017, the Board of Directors approved the Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel Phase
#2 Drainage Structure Repair Project Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with City of Omaha to
provide reimbursement for general and construction costs associated with City of Omaha owned
culverts in the Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel Phase #2 Drainage Structure Repair Project.
Attached are location maps that show the overall project culvert sites. Six of the sixteen project
culverts are City owned culverts (Sites BP-L15A, BP-L15B, BP-L28, BP-L40, BP-R35 and BP-
R54).

The interlocal agreement requires the City of Omaha to contribute up to $472,031.76 towards the
estimated construction and general costs (e.g., right-of-way, engineering, permits and utility
relocations) of City owned culverts. The project is now completed, and it has been determined that
the City of Omaha actual costs came to $543,914.15. The primary reason actual costs are higher
than the agreement not to exceed limit of $472,031.76 is due to six construction contract change
orders and two engineering contract amendments to address changes in site conditions and culvert
conditions since the project was designed and bid. Attached is a cost summary table and the
proposed first amendment to the interlocal agreement with City of Omaha to provide for a not to
exceed contribution by the City of $543,914.15.

Management recommends that the Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
recommend to the Board of Directors that the General Manager be authorized to execute the
proposed First Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Phase #2 Drainage
Structure Repair for Big Papio Creek /Levee Channel Project with the City of Omaha, with
a maximum not to exceed contribution by the City of $543,914.15, subject changes deemed
necessary by the General Manager and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel.

File 529 BP culverts PPO memo 9-2-21



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
Between
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
And
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
For
PHASE #2 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REPAIR FOR
BIG PAPIO CREEK/LEVEE CHANNEL PROJECT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
(this “AMENDMENT”) is made by and between the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER
NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT (the “NRD”) and the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
(the “CITY”); the NRD and the CITY are hereinafter individually referred to as a “PARTY”,
and collectively as “PARTIES”), pursuant to the Nebraska Interlocal Cooperation Act,
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-801 to 13-827;

WHEREAS,; six (6) culverts along or near the Big Papio Creek Levee/Channel
from Capehart Road in Bellevue to Center Street in Omaha which were installed by the
CITY (Structure Nos. BP-Li15A, BP-L15B, BP-L.28, BP-L40, BP- R35, BP-R54 as identified
on'the maps marked Exhibit “1” that are attached hereto and incorporated herein) (the
“CITY CULVERTS”), and ten (10) other culverts along or near the Big Papio Creek
Levee/Channel Project from Capehart Road in Bellevue to Center Street in Omaha
(Structure Nos. BP-R36, BP-L34, BP-R34, BP-L32, BP-R33, BP-R27, BP-R21, BP-MC-
Ros, BP-Los, BP-Lo2 also identified on the maps marked Exhibit “1” that are attached
hereto and incorporated herein) (the “EXCLUDED CULVERTS”, and collectively with
the CITY CULVERTS, the “CULVERTS”), are in need of rehabilitation and repair; and,

WHEREAS, the NRD and the CITY desire to repair, rehabilitate and restore the
CULVERTS (the “PROJECT”); and,



WHEREAS, the PARTIES entered into an Interlocal Agreement (the
“AGREEMENT”) for the PROJECT which allocates responsibility for the direct payment

or reimbursement of certain costs incurred as a result of the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the NRD retained and compensated engineers (the
“ENGINEERS?”) to design and engineer the PROJECT, and retained and compensated a
contractor (the “CONTRACTOR”) to perform the construction services required to
complete the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the ENGINEERS and CONTRACTOR were required to perform
additional work for the PROJECT which entitled the ENGINEERS and CONTRACTOR to

additional compensation above the original estimate for the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the additional work for the PROJECT has pushed back the
completion date for the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to alter and amend the AGREEMENT with this
AMENll)MENT; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of their mutual covenants
contained in this AMENDMENT and in the AGREEMENT, and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
AGREEMENT is amended as follows:

1) Paragraph 11 of the AGREEMENT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following;:

11. CITY CONTRIBUTION. As its contribution(s) towards the aforesaid
costs of the PROJECT, the CITY shall pay to the NRD forty percent (40%) of the billings
rendered to the NRD for the CONSTRUCTION COSTS and GENERAL COSTS associated
with or relating to the CITY CULVERTS. The CITY’S total contribution shall not exceed
Five Hundred Forty-Three Thousand and Nine Hundred and Fourteen Dollars and
15/100 cents ($543,914.15), without prior written approval from the CITY. The CITY’S

contribution shall be made in three payments: (1) The NRD will submit an invoice to the



CITY after the construction contract has been awarded for the PROJECT. Within forty-
five (45) days of the CITY’S receipt of the invoice, the CITY shall pay Two Hundred Thirty-
Six Thousand and Fifteen Dollars and 88/100 cents ($236,015.88) to the NRD; (2) The
NRD will submit an invoice to the CITY after substantial completion of the PROJECT.
Within forty-five (45) days of the CITY’s receipt of the invoice, the CITY shall then pay
Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand and Fifteen Dollars and 88/100 cents ($236,015.88)
to the NRD; (3) The NRD will submit an invoice to the CITY after final payment is made
to the CONTRACTOR for the PROJECT. Within forty-five (45) days of the CITY’s receipt
of the invoice, the CITY shall then pay to the NRD the remaining balance of forty percent
(40%) of the billings rendered to the NRD for the CONSTRUCTION COSTS and
GENERAL COSTS associated with or relating to the CITY CULVERTS.

2) Paragraph 16 of the AGREEMENT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

16) EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. THIS AGREEMENT shall be in
force and effect upon and after its execution by the parties hereto. The term of THIS
AGREEMENT shall expire on June 30, 2022 or when the CITY has made its full and final
contributions in accordance with Paragraphs 11, whichever occurs first. THIS
AGREEMENT may be terminated before its expiration by mutual agreement of the parties

in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this AMENDMENT, on
the respective dates hereinafter indicated, pursuant to authorizing resolutions duly adopted

at regularly-called meetings of their governing bodies.



The CITY has executed this AMENDMENT on , 2021.

The CITY of OMAHA

By

JEAN STOTHERT, Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

The NRD has executed this AMENDMENT on , 2021.
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT
By

JOHN WINKLER, General Manager



NATURAL
RESOURCES
DISTRICT

8901 S. 154th Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

10 LEVEE
CULVERTS PROJECT - PHASE 2

CAPEHART RD. TO
HARRISON ST.

Sheet1of2
Date: 12/10/2018




LI
e

NATURAL

RESOURCES

Feet DISTRICT
I
1,000 2,000 8901 S. 154th Street

Omaha, NE 68138-3621




Project: Phase #2 Drainage Structure Repair for Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel Project

Date: August 2021

For: Additional Costs to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement

BP-L15A&B
BP-L28
BP-R35
BP-140
BP-R54

Original Agreement Amount between City and NRD

Total Preliminary

$
$
$
$
$
$

Construction

Estimate
544,970.40
197,121.60
287,071.20
214,000.80
105,713.40

1,348,877.40

40% of
Estimated
Construction

Costs
$ 217,988.16
$ 78,848.64
$ 114,828.48
$ 85,600.32
$ 42,285.36

Total Bid for

City of Omaha 40% of Total ~ Change
Culverts Bid Costs Orders

$ 26,110.14

$ (6,428.26)

$ 12,920.32

$ (4,698.76)

$ 8,564.04

$ 539,550.96 $ 1,157,584.80 $463,033.92 $ 36,467.48

| $472,031.76

Change 40% of ; 40% of
Orders for ~ 40%* of Original Engineering Fees Engineering Fees
Change City of Engineering Fees for City of Omaha  for City of Omaha
Order Omaha  for City of Omaha Culverts Culverts Total City of
Number Culverts Culverts Amendment #1  Amendment #2 = Omaha Costs
1,2 and 6
land6
2and 6
1and 6
5and 6
$ 1458699 $ 5761360 § 555088 § 3,12876 $ 543,914.15

*40% of the City of Omaha culverts engineering/permitting fees which are 40% of the engineering fees for the entire project.

Change Order #1 - Decrease in total costs resulted from the following:

a. Decrease in grout due to a reduction in sliplining on BP-L15A&B

b. Decrease in sliplining pipe size and addition of grout to fill voids and sheet pile

c. Addition of sheet pile to BP-L40
Change Order #2 - Increase in total costs resulted from the following:

a. Removal of additional CMP on BP-L15A&B

b. Increase in embankment, pipe removal, grout, new CMP and CCCP far BP-
R35 due to culvert being completely separated due to sever sloughing at the
Change Order #5 - Increase in total costs resulted from the following:

a. Increased degradation required concrete to be removed and replaced with
CMP, additional excavation and an additional concrete collar
Change Order #6 - Increase in total costs resulted from the following:

a. Removing and replacing additional degraded concrete trail, placement of
additional erosion control matting, hydrovaccing of the sanitary sewer

Engineering Amendment #1 was due to changes on the project from the 2019
flood and advanced deterioration in several culverts since final design was
completed. BP-L15A&B, BP-L28, BP-R35 and BP-R54 all had significant changes
Engineering Amendment #2 was due to the additional time added to the project
on BP-L15A&B and BP-L40 due to utilities not being correctly marked in the field
and deteriorating field conditions since the original design.



¥ T Public Wotks Department

Omaha/Douglas Civic Center

12/5/2017 FEATrIN o a . 1819 Farnam Street, Suite 601
T Omaha, Nebraska 68183-0601

(402) 444-5220

Fax (402) 444-5248

City of Omaha ' e ¥ Robert G. Stubbe, P.E.
Jean Stothert, Mayor Public Works Director

Honorable President

and Members of the City Council,

Transmitted herewith is a Resolution approving an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the the
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resource District (PMRNRD) for participation in the repair,
rehabilitation, and restoration of culverts associated with OPW 52775, being the Drainage
Structure Repair to Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel Project.

This Agreement delineates the roles and responsibilities of the’ City and the PMRNRD for the
implementation of the work to these culverts. The Agreement further defines the cost share, where
the City will be responsible for 40% of the construction and general costs of the work on the City's
Culverts in an amount not to exceed $472,031.76 which will be paid from the 2014 Environment
Bond Fund 13124, Environmental Bonds Organization 117217.

The Public Works Department requests your consideration and approval of the attached
Resolution and Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

Respectfully submitted, Referred to City Council for Consideration:

W T Y
obert G. Stubbe, P.E. Date - Mayor's Office 7 Date

Public Works Director

a,/j:_, “!:1};7

B Date

Approved:

teph&n B. Curtiss
Finance Director 4o

1783Chra



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
Between
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
And
PAPIO-MISSOURI RTVFR NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
For
PHASE #2 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REPAIR FOR
BIG PAPIO CREEK/LEVEE CHANNEL PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter “THIS AGREEMENT") is made by and
between the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT (the
“NRD") and the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA (the “CITY”), pursuant to the
authority provided in the Nebraska Interlocal Cooperation Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-
801, et seq.).

WHEREAS, six (6) culverts along or near the Big Papio Creek Levee/Channel
from Capehart Road in Bellevue to Center Street in Omaha which were installed by the
CITY (Structure Nos. BP-LisA, BP-Li5B, BP-L28, BP-L40, BP- R35, BP-R54 as
identified on the maps marked Exhibit “1” that are attached hereto and incorporated
herein) (the “CITY CULVERTS”), and ten (10) other culverts along or near the Big
Papio Creek Levee/Channel Project from Capehart Road in Bellevue to Center Street in
Omaba (Structure Nos. BP-R36, BP-L34, BP-R34, BP-L32, BP-R33, BP-R27, BP-R21,
BP-MC-Ros, BP-Los, BP-Loz2 also identified on the maps marked Exhibit “1” that are
attached hereto and incorporated herein) (the “EXCLUDED CULVERTS”, and
collectively with the CITY CULVERTS, the “CULVERTS?"), are in need of rehabilitation

and repair; and,

WHEREAS, the NRD and the CITY desire to repair, rehabilitate and restore the
CULVERTS (the “PROJECT”); and,

WHEREAS, the NRD intends to retain and compensate engineers (the
“ENGINEERS”) to design and engineer the PROJECT, and intends to retain and

OMA-448819-1



compensate one or more contractors (the “CONTRACTOR”) to perform the
construction required to complete the PROJECT; and,

WHEREAS, the NRD desires to receive cost-sharing assistance from the CITY
for the costs of the PROJECT relating to the CITY CULVERTS; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual

covenants of parties hereinafter expressed, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. PROJECT BENEFITS. The parties do hereby find and determine that the
PROJECT will be of predominantly general benefit to the CITY and the NRD, with only an

incidental special benefit.

2 PROJECT PARTICIPANTS. The PROJECT shall be undertaken
without any separate entity being created, and the duties and responsibilities of the parties
with respect to the PROJECT shall be as defined by THIS AGREEMENT.

3. THE ENGINEERING CONTRACT. The NRD shall enter into a
professional services contract with ENGINEERS in the form as determined by the NRD in
its sole discretion, pursuant to which the ENGINEERS shall undertake tasks including the
preparation and administration of contract documents and supervision and administration
of the performance of construction services for the PROJECT. The cost of the
ENGINEERS shall be deemed to be GENERAL COSTS of the PROJECT.

4. CITY TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE. The CITY shall provide technical
assistance to the NRD and shall attend all necessary meetings regarding the PROJECT,
as may be requested by the NRD.

5. RIGHTS-OF-WAY ACQUISITION. Lands, easements and rights-of-
way, which the ENGINEERS and the NRD determine are necessary to effect the PROJECT
or for the permanent operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, management and
regulation of the PROJECT (the “PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY"), shall be obtained by
the NRD. The costs of the PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY shall be deemed to be GENERAL
COSTS of the PROJECT. Any PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY solely associated with CITY
CULVERTS shall be obtained by the NRD on behalf of the CITY. The NRD shall obtain all
other PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY on its own behalf.

OMA-448819-1



6. PERMITS. All necessary local, state and federal permits, which the
ENGINEERS or the NRD determine are necessary to effect the PROJECT or for the
permanent operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, management and regulation of
the PROJECT, shall be obtained by the NRD, which shall hold the same. The costs
associated with the satne shall be deemed GENERAL COSTS of the PROJECT.

7. UTILITY RELOCATIONS. The NRD shall be responsible for relocation
of any utilities that are determined to interfere with the PROJECT, or with the operation,
maintenance, repair, replacement, management or regulation of the PROJECT. The cost
of such utility relocations shall be deemed GENERAL COSTS of the PROJECT,

8. GENERAL COSTS. The costs and billings resulting from the Engineering
contract referenced in Paragraph 3, above, the PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY referenced in
Paragraph 5, above, the permits referenced in Paragraph 6, above, and the utility
relocations referenced in Paragraph 7, above, shall constitute the GENERAL COSTS of the
PROJECT.

9. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR PROJECT. Pursuant to the NRD’s
policies and practices, the NRD shall solicit competitive sealed bids for construction

services necessary to effect the PROJECT pursuant to contract documents acceptable to
the NRD.

10. COMPETITIVE BIDS. Within a reasonable time after NRD receipt and
opening of sealed bids for construction of the PROJECT, the NRD shall deliver a summary
thereof to the CITY, together with the identification by the NRD of the bidder who or
which the NRD determines is the lowest and most responsible bidder. The NRD shall
accept such bid and shall award to such bidder the contract to construct all or one or more
portions of the PROJECT. In the event, the lowest responsible bid is in excess of Two
Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,00.00), the NRD shall have the right, in
its sole discretion, to abandon the PROJECT and void or terminate THIS AGREEMENT in
its entirety. The NRD, through the CONTRACTOR, shall perform the construction
services to effect the PROJECT in accordance with the NRD-approved plans and
specifications. The NRD shall require line item bidding based on each of the individual

OMA-448819-1



CULVERTS. The resulting contract shall constitute the CONSTRUCTION COSTS of the
PROJECT.

11, CITY CONTRIBUTION. As its contribution(s) towards the aforesaid
costs of the PROJECT, the CITY shall pay to the NRD forty percent (40%) of the billings
rendered to the NRD for the CONSTRUCTION COSTS and GENERAL COSTS
associated with or relating to the CITY CULVERTS. The CITY’S total contribution shall
not exceed Four Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand and Thirty-One Dollars and 76/100
cents ($472,031.76), without prior written approval from the CITY. The CITY'S
contribution shall be made in two payments: (1) The NRD will submit an invoice to the
CITY after the construction contract has been awarded for the PROJECT. Within forty-
five (45) days of the CITY'S receipt of the invoice, the CITY shall pay Two Hundred
Thirty-Six Thousand and Fifteen Dollars and 88/100 cents ($236,015.88) to the NRD.
(2) The NRD will submit an invoice to the CITY after substantial completion of the
PROJECT. Within forty-five (45) days of the CITY’s receipt of the invoice, the CITY
shall then pay to the NRD the remaining balance of forty percent (40%) of the billings
rendered to the NRD for the CONSTRUCTION COSTS and GENERAL COSTS
associated with or relating to the CITY CULVERTS.

12. NRD CONTRIBUTION. In addition to the costs associated with being
the lead agency for the PROJECT, the NRD shall be solely responsible for the billings
rendered to the NRD for the CONSTRUCTION COSTS and GENERAL COSTS
associated with or relating to the EXCLUDED CULVERTS. The NRD shall also be
responsible for and pay sixty percent (60%) of the billings rendered to the NRD for the
CONSTRUCTION COSTS and GENERAL COSTS associated with or relating to the CITY
CULVERTS.

13. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT. After
completion of PROJECT and NRD acceptance of the PROJECT from the
CONTRACTOR:

a) the CITY, at its own and sole cost and expense, shall permanently operate,

maintain, repair, replace, manage and regulate the CITY CULVERTS, as

OMA-448819-]



the CITY determines necessary and in accordance with the applicable laws
and regulations; and

b)  the NRD, at its own and sole cost and expense, shall permanently operate,
maintain, repair, replace, manage and regulatc the EXCLUDED
CULVERTS, as the NRD determines necessary and in accordance with the
applicable laws and regulations.

14.  RISK OF LOSS. The NRD shall have the insurable interest in, and shall
bear the sole risk of loss of or damage to, the EXCLUDED CULVERTS and all
components associated therewith, whether such loss or damage results from flood or
other casualty whatsoever. The CITY shall have the insurable interest in, and shall bear
the sole risk of loss of or damage to, the CITY CULVERTS and all components
associated therewith, whether such loss or damage results from flood or other casualty
whatsoever.

15. INDEMNIFICATION.
A.  The CITY shall indemnify the NRD and hold the NRD harmless (1) from

and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and expenses, including
court costs and attorney fees, for personal injuries or property damages in whole or in
part arising out of or relating to the PROJECT to the extent it relates to the CITY
CULVERTS; and, (2) from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and
expenses, including without limitation costs of investigations, court costs and attorney
fees, arising from the introduction or presence in or on any PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-
WAY, to the extent such PROJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY relates to a CITY CULVERT (a
“CITY CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY”), of any material or substance listed, defined,
designated or otherwise regulated as hazardous, toxic, radioactive or dangerous under
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(“CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601-9675, or under any other federal, state or local
law, rule, regulation, ordinance, code or order now in effect or hereafter enacted to
protect the environment; and, (3) from and against any and all costs and expenses of
clean-up and response with respect to any such materials or substances in or on any
CITY CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY, and also including, without limitation, costs of any

OMA-448819-|



studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate response to any
contamination on such CITY CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY, but excepting costs and
expenses relating to any such substances or materials introduced solely by the NRD or

its employees, officers, contractors or agents.

B. The NRD shall indemnify the CITY and hold the CITY harmless (1) from
and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and expenses, including
court costs and attorney fees, for personal injuries or property damages in whole or in
part arising out of or relating to the PROJECT to the extent it relates to the EXCLUDED
CULVERTS; and, (2) from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and
expenses, including without limitation costs of investigations, court costs and attorney
fees, arising from the introduction or presence in or on any PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-
WAY, to the extent such PROJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY relates to AN EXCLUDED
CULVERT (an “EXCLUDED CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY"), of any material or substance
listed, defined, designated or otherwise regulated as hazardous, toxic, radioactive or
dangerous under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (“CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601-9675, or under any other federal,
state or local law, rule, regulation, ordinance, code or order now in effect or hereafter
enacted to protect the environment; and, (3) from and against any and all costs and
expenses of clean-up and response with respect to any such materials or substances in
or on any EXCLUDED CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY, and also including, without
limitation, costs of any studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate
response to any contamination on such EXCLUDED CULVERT RIGHT-OF-WAY, but
excepting costs and expenses relating to any such substances or materials introduced

solely by the CITY or its employees, officers, contractors or agents.

16. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. THIS AGREEMENT shall be in
force and effect upon and after its execution by the parties hereto. The term of THIS
AGREEMENT shall expire on September 1, 2021 or when the CITY has made its full and
final contributions in accordance with Paragraphs 11 and 13, whichever occurs first.
THIS AGREEMENT may be terminated before its expiration by mutual agreement of the

parties in writing,.

OMA-448819-1



17. NON-DISCRIMINATION. The parties hereto shall not, in the
performance of THIS AGREEMENT, discriminate or permit discrimination by any of its
contractors in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race,

disability, color, sex, age, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin.

18. DRUG FREE POLICY. Each party provides assurance that it has
established and maintains a drug free workplace policy.

19. [ENTIRE AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT contains the entire
agreement between the parties, and each party hereto agrees that neither the other
party, nor any of the officers, agents, employees or contractors of the other party, have
made any representations or promises with respect to the PROJECT not expressly
contained herein. THIS AGREEMENT may be amended upon mutual written consent
of the parties.

20. DEFAULT. If either party shall default hereunder, the other party shall
be entitled to enforce specific performance of THIS AGREEMENT or may have any
other remedy allowed by law or equity.

21. NOTICES. All notices herein required shall be in writing and shall be
served on the parties at their principal offices, or at such other address as either party
may hereafter designate to the other party in writing for service of notice to itself. The
mailing of a notice by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or delivery
thercof by messenger, shall be sufficient service hereunder.

22. BINDING EFFECT. The provisions of THIS AGREEMENT shall inure
to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the successors in interest and assigns of the
respective parties hereto.

23. APPLICABLE LAW. Each party to THIS AGREEMENT shall follow
all applicable federal and state statutes and regulations in carrying out the faithful
performance and terms of THIS AGREEMENT. The parties agree that any consultants or
contractors retained for the PROJECT shall comply with the Equal Opportunity Clause
and LB 403 as set forth in Exhibits A-1 and A-2, Nebraska law will govern the terms and
the performance under this Agreement.

OMA448819-1



24. SEVERABILITY. In the event any portion of THIS AGREEMENT is
held invalid or unenforceable for any reason, it is agreed that any such invalidity or
unenforceability shall not affect the remainder of THIS AGREEMENT, the remaining
provisions shall remain in full force and effect, and any court of competent jurisdiction
may so modify any objectionable provision of THIS AGREEMENT so as to render it valid,

reasonable and enforceable.

25. CAPTIONS. Captions used in THIS AGREEMENT are for convenience and
not for use in the construction of THIS AGREEMENT.

26. INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT PROVISIONS. THIS
AGREEMENT shall not create any separate legal or administrative entities. It shall be
administered jointly by the parties, through one representative to be designated by and on
behalf of each party. Each party shall separately finance and budget its own duties and
functions under THIS AGREEMENT. There shall be no jointly held property as a result of
THIS AGREEMENT. Upon terminations, each party shall retain ownership of the
property it owns at the time of termination. THIS AGREEMENT does not authorize the
levying, collecting or accounting of any tax.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

OMA-148R(9-1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed THIS AGREEMENT, on
the respective dates hereinafter indicated, pursuant to authorizing resolutions duly
adopted al regularly-called meetings of their governing bodies.

e
The CITY has executed THIS AGREEMENT on BQ € i Hl , 2017,

THE CITY OF OMAHA
I/.'-‘-.

By Q_MS%U’M 121~
JEAN STOTHERT, Mayor

Attest:

N e
City Clepk —
The NRD has executed THIS AGREEMENT on N ov { , 2017.

ISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RCES DISTRICT

By /

%WNKLER, General Manager

AP VED MG TO EDRM:
) 1. o~ o
‘{'&‘( //%’ /:// J'/‘/ >

DLPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

OMA-448819-1



EXHIBIT A1

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE
During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

1. The conlraclor shall not discriminate against any employee applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, age, sexual
orientation, gender idenlity, disability or national origin. The coniracior shall ensure that applicants are employed and that employess are
Irealed during employmenl without regard lo heir race, refigion, colar, sex, age, sexual ofiantalion, gender idenlity, disability or national origin,
As used herein, the word “realed” shall mean and include, without limitalion, the following: recsuiled, whether by adverlising or by other
means; compensaled; selecled for lraining, including apprenliceship; pramaled; upgraded; demoted; downgraded; transferced; laid off; and
lerminaled. The conlraclor agrees 10 and shall post in conspicuous places, available to employees and appiicants for employment, notices to
be provided by the conlracling officers setling forth the provisions of this nendiscriminalion clause.

2. The conlraclor shall, in all solicitations or advertisaments for employees placed by or on behalf of the conlractor, state thal all qualified
applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard lo race, religion, color, sex, sexual orlentalon, gender idenlity or national
origin, age, disability.

3 The contractor shall send to each representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or
understanding a notice advising the labor union or worker's representalive of the conlractors commitments under the aqual employment
opportunity clause of the cily and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

4. The contractor shall furnish lo the human rights and relations director all federal forms conlaining the information and reporis required by the
federal government for lederal contracts under federal rules and regulations, including the informalion required by section 10-192 to 10-194,
inclusive, and shall permit reasonable access to his records. Recards accessible 1o the human righls and relations director shall be those
which are related to paragraphs (1) through (7) of this subsection and only after reasonable notice is given the contractor. The purpase of this
provision is to provide for investigation to ascertain compliance with the program provided for herain.

5. The conlractor shall take such actions with respect o any subconiractor as the city may direct as a means of enforcing the provisions of
paragiaphs (1) through (7) herein, including penalties and sanctions for noncompliance; howsver, in the event the contractor becomes
involved in or is threalened wilh litigation as the result of such disections by the city, the city will enter into such litigation as is necessary to
protect the interests of the cily and to effectuate these provisions of this division; and in the case of conlracts recaiving federal assistanca, the
contractor or the city may request the United States 1o enter into such liligation to prolect the interests of the United States.

6. The contractor shall file and shall cause his subcantractors, if any to file compliance reporis with the conlractor in the same form and to the
same exlent as required by the federal government for federal contracts under federal rules and regulations. Such compliance reports shall
be filed with the human righls and relations director. Compiiance reparts filed at such limes as direcled shall contain information as to the
employment practices, policies, programs and stalistics of the contractor and his subcontraclors.

7. The conlraclor shall include the provisions of paragraphs (1) thraugh (7) of this section, *Equal employment opportunity clause,” and section
10-193 in every subconlract or purchase order so (hal such provisions will be binding upon each subconiraclor or vendor.

EXHIBIT A-2

E-VERIFY
LB 403 Contract Provisions

NEW EMPLOYEE WORK ELIGIBILITY STATUS

The Conltractor is required and hereby agrees to use a federal immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility stalus of new
employees physically performing servicas within the State of Nebraska. A federal immigralon verification system means the electronic verification
of he work authorizalion program authorized by the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. 1324a, known
as the E-Verify Program, or an equivalenl federal program designated by the United Slales Dapartment of Homeland Security ar other faderal
agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status of a newly hired employae.

If the Conlractor is an individual or sole proprietorship, the following applies:

The Contractor musi complete the United States Citizenship Allestation Form, available on the Department of Adminislrative Services websile at
www. das. slale. ne.us.

If the Conlractor indicates on such attestalion form that he or she is a qualified alfen, the Conlraclor agress lo provide the US Citizenship and
Immigeation Services documentation required to verify the Contractor's lawful presence in the United Stales using the Systemalic Alien Verification
for Entiltemenls {(SAVE) Program.

The Contractor understands and agrees that lawful presence in the United Stales is required and the Contractor may be disqualified or the contract
terminaled if such lawful presence cannot be verified as required by Neb. Rev. Slal. §4-108.



MISSOURI RI

NATURAL
RESQURCES
DISTRICT

8901 S. 154th Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

D 1
LIG A

APIO
CULVERTS PRO.E

[ =AY]
LOYLCLD

CT - PHASE 2

-

CAPEHART RD, TO
HARRISON ST.

Sheet 1 of 2
Date: 7/3/2017




: {-.'0/1, Map e NATURAT CULVERTS PROJECT - PHASE 2

RESOURCES W. CENTER RD. TO
DISTRICT Q"ST.

8901 S. 154th Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621 Date: 7/3/2017




C-25A

CITY OF OMAHA

LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER
Omaha, Nebraska

RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CMAHA:

WHEREAS, the City of Omaha and the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
desire to repair, rehabilitate, and restore the “Culverts” described in the attached Interlocal
Cooperation Agreement in conjunction with OPW 52775, being the Drainage Structure Repair to
Big Papio Creek/Levee Channel Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into the attached Interiocal Cooperation Agreement
for this project, which by this reference is made part hereof; which delineates the roles and
responsibilities of the City of Omaha and the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
regarding the implementation of this Project; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement calls for a cost share, as described in the attached
agreement, where the City'’s cost is estimated to be 40% of the construction and general costs of
the work on the City's Culverts in an amount not to exceed $472,031.76 which will be paid from
the 2014 Environment Bond Fund 13124, Environmental Bonds Organization 117217.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OMAHA: /

THAT, as recommended by the Mayor, the Interlocal Agreement between the City of
Omaha and the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District for the repair, rehabilitation, and
restoration of culverts associated with OPW 52775, being the Drainage Structure Repair to Big
Papio Creek/Levee Channel Project, including provision for a cost share not to exceed
$472,031.76 to be paid from the 2014 Environment Bond Fund 13124, Environmental Bonds
Organization 117217, is hereby approved.

1783hra
APPROVI,E‘D AS TO FORM:

(2 Tty

. ITY ATTORNEY DATE

B b by

By. seermesaa B T T, o4 ~k ‘x__,,.\ P i""lﬂ il‘ - A
ouncimember | N@raby certify thai tha foragaine s o true
P DEC 05 2017 —1-0 and coriect copy of the o' iginai nosument
T T nowy onyfile in the Cily Clerk's Gifice.
I \'LV‘UF\TLQ\F] - |
e M S, |

ayer ElizabethButlerCityLlefk, City of Omaha



no. 1Al

item Submitted By: Hannah Adeponu
Department: Public Works

Council Meeting Date: December 5, 2017

Res. that, as recommended by the Mayor, the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Omaha
and the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District for the repair, rehabilitation, and
restoration of culverts associated with OPW 52775, being the Drainage Structure Repair to Big
Papio Creek/Levee Channel Project, Including provision for a cost share not to exceed
$472,031.76 to be paid from the 2014 Environment Bond Fund 13124, Environmental Bonds
Organization 117217, is hereby approved.

¥

1%

Presented to City Council

December 5, 2017

...............................................................

...............................................................

...............................................................

City Clerk








